

Appeal No. 2020-1479

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

THOMAS H. BUFFINGTON,
Claimant-Appellant

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent-Appellee

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
in No. 17-4382, Judge William S. Greenberg (dissenting), Judge Amanda L.
Meredith, Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.*

REPLY BRIEF OF CLAIMANT-APPELLANT THOMAS H. BUFFINGTON

DORIS JOHNSON HINES
A. GRACE MILLS
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW,
Washington, DC 20001-4413
(202) 408-4000

BARTON F. STICHMAN
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 621-5677

Attorneys for Claimant-Appellant
Thomas H. Buffington

January 27, 2021

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. There Is No Gap in the Statute3

 1. The Statutory Language Demonstrates There Is No Gap3

 a) The Language Is Clear and Unambiguous3

 b) That Section 5304(c) Provides a Singular and Express Exception Is Not Reading Language into the Statute6

 2. The Discontinuance Date in Section 5112(b)(3) Does Not Create a Gap in Section 5304(c)8

 3. The Canon Against Surplusage Cannot Supplant the “Any Period” Language in Section 5304(c)11

 4. Congress Knew How to Effect Forfeiture Based on Filing Requirements, but Did Not Do So Here13

 B. The Pro-Veteran Canon Demands Resolving Any Interpretive Doubt in Favor of Mr. Buffington.....15

 C. Regulation 3.654(b)(2) Is Not a Valid Exercise of the Secretary’s Rulemaking Authority17

 D. Regulation 3.654(b)(2) Is Arbitrary and Capricious20

III. CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 | 12, 13 |
| <i>Carpenter v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet. App. 64 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cottle v. Principi</i> , 14 Vet. App. 329 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>GE Energy Power Conversion Fr. SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Hettleman v. Bergland</i> , 642 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 1981) | 19 |
| <i>Jernigan v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 220 (2012) | 18 |
| <i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kirkendall v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... | 6 |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd.</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Petteys v. Butler</i> , 367 F.2d 528 (8th Cir. 1966) | 9 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019) | 17 |
| <i>Robinette v. Brown</i> , 8 Vet. App. 69 (1995) | 16 |
| <i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) | 6, 7, 14 |
| <i>Sears v. Principi</i> , 349 Fed. 3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>Veterans Justice Group v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016) | 19-20 |
| <i>Viegas v. Shinseki</i> , 705 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2013) | 16 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 10 U.S.C. § 12316 | 4 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 282 | 11 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 501(a) | 10 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1) | 14 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 5112(b)(3) | 5, 8, 10, 12 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 5304(c) | <i>passim</i> |
| Regulations | |
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.654(b)(2) | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 6, 8, 9, 13 |
